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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tovestigation oo the Commission's )
own motion into the operations, )
zates and practices of BEN SMITS. ;

Case No. 7863

Karl K Poos, for reSpondent. | ‘ :
Timothy E. Treaey, fbr the Commissxon staff.~

OFP I N I O N

By its order dated Februa:y 18 1964 the Commlsseon 1nsti-.%hf"h 
tuted an investigation into the Opera:ions, rates and praetlces of r
| Ben Smits, ap individual, hereinafter referred to as re3pondent, for
the purpose of determining whether reSpondent, by any means.or devmce, ]
~assisted or permitted any'corporation or person to obtain tranSpor- SR
tation of any property over the publle highwaysmwethin this State
at rates less than the minimum rates estdblished or approved by the o
Commission in violation of Section 3668 of the Public Util;tie, Code.f ¢’hﬂ
A public hearing was held befo:e Examiner Mhoney on Mhy 7 o
1964, at Los Angeles. , : e"_ . ‘f o
Respondent was Issued Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit e
Ne., 19~55501, which permit has been undexr ouSpenSlon at: the reqpest : “/}<1T
of respondent fox the period December 12‘ 1963 to October 26 1064 B

Respoudent reported 1o revenue from for-hire uranﬂportation -or the
first six months of 1963, For the last six mgmthv of 1963 he =~-7“
zeported & total gross revenue of 557509 whzeh does not 1nc1ude
Income from the transactions here under 1nvestigation The COm-'e ‘
wission's records show that. reSpondent was served with cOpies of |
Minimum Rate Iaziff No. 14 and Distance TeblelNo.‘A with supple-, f‘"

ments and addxtlon° thereto. Respondent s counsel was af‘brded the




oppoxrtunity at the hearing to rev:‘.ew the Comm:.ssion s records. con-‘-‘- H
cerning sexvice of tariffs upon reSpondent. -

A representative of the Commiss:ion s sta.ff testified that
he vicitaed respondent at his home in Artesia on October 29 1963 and

reviewed resoonoonf"s records for the period April l, 1963 through

July 30, 1963 Be stated that dur:[ng said per:.od respondent trans-‘ )

ported 85 shipments of hay from farmers in the Bakersf:teld area to

customers in thke Tcw' Angeles-Artesia Area. 'I‘1e W"tnecs' testi :Ced that' -

the method of hanuln.ng the shipments was as follow : Alvin Kuiper, o
by telephone, would furnish reSpondent with the name of a farmer :in o
the Bakercfield axvea from whom respondent could obtain hay, _reSpondent-v

wotld pick up the hay in his equipment and tranSport it to the Bern:.e :

s3 erdsma Wholesale Hay lot :'.n Artesia; the hay would rema:[n on

respondent's equipment until it was sold by S:Ierdsma- when a buyer wa.s,".” -

found, Sierdsma would instruct respondent where to deliver the hay,f"t
reooondent would be paa’.d by Sierdsma and' not the ult:.mate eustomer- o
aftex Siexdsme paid reSpondcnt respondent would pay Ku:tper. 'Ihe
representatmve stated that he prepared Exh:[b:.ts 1 and 2. and that they |
are true and correct. photostatic cop:les of a bllling statement from . |
Kuiper to respondent dated August 6, 1963, and a b:(.ll:x’.ng statement -
from xespondent to Sierdsma dated August S 1963 reSpectively. Both‘: a
documents, he explained cover the same 15 loads of hay which were
tranSported between July 10 1963 and July 30,. 1963

The representat:lve testified that resPondent did not adver- o

tise that he bought and sold hay, employed no- salesmen ma:[ntained no
supply of hay on hand to meet future demands of eustomers' and had no
{ovestment in the buy and sell busmess ‘other than in transportat:f.on

equipment, He stated that reSpondent had one traetor and two flat 'bed
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trailers, had no terminal faeih.t...es and. would -pnrk 'm.s equipment‘
when not in use on S:.erdme s lot in A::tes:.a. | L -
A Commission staff rate expert. testtfied that she took |
the documents in Exhibits ] and 2 and formulated Exh:.bit 3 wbichf‘-v o
shows for each of the 15 loads of hay the difference between the o
sale price received by respondent and the purchase price pa:.d by - o
respondent, the minimmn rate and charge for the- tranSportat.{on per-""* .
formed by respondent and the resulting undertharge. 'I.'he wftness
stated that the total undercharge for the 15 sh:.pments is 5482 46 |
Respondent contended that the trensact:[ons in issue were '
not an illegal 'buy and sell" arrangement. Ku:.per and Sierdsm
presented testimony ip support of this positlon.‘ Each of the tbree B
witpnesses stated that his company is independent and- not assoc:.ated o }
in any manner w:.th the companies operated by the . othet wo. o | ,
Kuipex testif:[ed that he has been l:nceneed by the Depa:t-f‘;‘\ |
ment of Agriculture of the State of Californla fo:' the past fOur o

years to operate as a hay dea.ler.‘ He stated that he buys hay from-?v‘

farmers located generally in Kern County, takes txtle to the hay at' -

time of purchase and pays the grower when he reeeives a. we:[ght

ticket which is usually f:.ve to ten days a.fter puxchase. He further 7 -

testified that he sells hay o respondent who picks. 1t np from the

grower at roadside and that he is paid by reSpondent wb.en the hny is . o

weighed or within a week to ten days thereafter. o
Sierdsma testified that he has been issued a lieense by

the Departmest of Agriculture of the State of Californ:ia to operet:e

as a coumission merchant. I-Ie explained that when respondent s equip- S

meot arrives at his lot, he f:[nds a buyer for the hay. He stated

that payment by the buyer is made to him and that he pays respondent “f

weekly. The witvess testified: tbat he doee not talce title to the
hay. '
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Respondent testified as follows: Kuiper doesﬂnotﬁtelilhim.t
whexe to take the kay aftexr he purchases it, and Sierdsma does ot ‘3
tell him where to obtain the hay; Sierdsma deducts a commission from
the price paid by the ultimate buyer peyment is made to Kuiper wheni‘
all of the hay on a farm has been picked up, and this.may require
several weeks if a large quantity is involved- the Department of
Agriculture informed him that since he buys hay from a licensed
couni sson broker, the Department does not reanrt him to obtain
a3 license, Respondent stated that he did mot recall informing the
staff representative that payment was made to*Kuiper after he had

first received payment from Sierdsma; however, he did ﬂtate that pay-‘

ment to Kulper for the hay covered by the staff exhibits was ot madc dj
votil aftex he bad billed Sicrdsma for the hcx Respondent also testiifh

fied that he had dealings'with other hay dealers in addition to
Kuiper. | .
| Counsel for respondent pointed out that the Order Institut-ﬁ
ing Investigation includes a notice to respondent to’ produce at the j‘
hearing the documents from which Exhibits 1 and 2 were copied Heff
' offered the documents at the hearing and‘mede a motion £or 1mmunity
for his clieot under Sectiom 3741 of the Public Utilitzes Cooe from o
any penalty should the Commission find the transactions in issue to
be a device. Section 3741 provides in part th*t M e no nerson
shall be prOS"CLtL d, punrshed ox subjected to eny peneity or for- |
feiture for oxr on account of any act, transection matter or thing |
cotcerning which ., ... he has ... . produced documentary ovidence C

3]

oefore the‘commission « « « . Counsel for. the Commission staff argued
that the staff case is ‘based on the staff's investigation testimony
and cvidence and not on resPondent s testimony or evidence and that

Section 3741 does vot provide immnnity in such oireumstanees.,~"”d'




After consideration the Commission finds thst- tdf  _
1. Respondent operated pursuant to- Radial Highway Common
Carrier Permit No. 19-55501 during the,period covered by this inves-

tigation. Said permit has been under suspenszon at the request or re—fﬁ

spondent for the period December 12, 1963 to October 26 1964

2. Respondent was sexved with: appropriate tariffs and distance ‘f;lrff

tables.

3. Respondent contributes nothing to the transactions

covexed by Exhibits 1 and 2 except the transportation of
PXOperty. o | S
4, Alvin Kuiper deciden what type of hay to purchase and what

to pay the grower. o ‘ o
5. Sierdsma Hay Company finds the buyer and sells the hay, ~\dv
paying the respondent some lessexr amount than that paid by~the ulti-'

mate purchasers.

6. The purported "buy and sell"‘transactions were not in truth  (;' L

and in fact bona fide sales but were mexre shams and. devices employed

by respondent to circumvent and violate the 1aw, and such transactions,e' o

constituted for-hire carriage within the-regulatory jurisdiction of
this Coumission. | R _'
7. The motion by respondent for immunity from any penalty

should the transactions in issue be found to»be for-hire tranSporta-v
»l
tion should be denied

8. ReSpondent charged less than the lawfully'prescribed mini-_ o

mum rate in the instabces set forth in nxhibit 3y resulting in
undercharges in the amount of $482.46.

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact the Commission
concludes that: | - |

1. Respondent violated Section 3668 of the Public Utilitxes

Code by means of a doviee where‘by s‘nippe::s obtained tro.nsportat:{.on :

-5
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ox property between polnts withln this State at’ less than the mznimuml'jfiffﬁ
rates established by the Commission. ) | |

2. The Commission has.promulgated regulatzons based on statu- o
toxry authority (Secticns 3701 et seq. of the Pub—ic Utilities Code)
which require highway pexrmit carriers to maintain and keep certain
recoxrds, inclnding‘records of the tranSportation of hay.; The priv1-~ '
lege against self-incrimination does not apply to records whfchsa
statute or a valid regulation require to be’ kept.(See Davis, Adm;n*s—,
trative Law, Vol. 1, pages 203-207.) The documents from wbich the |
photostatic copies in Exhibits 1 and 2 were made are re9pondent s -h‘
only records of the transportation of hay hereln under investigation.f:
Section 3741 of the Code does not provide any 1mmun:ty when the
privilege against self-incrimination does not exlst The motion by o
respondent for 1mmnn1ty from any penalty will be denied.“ f' | 'f,"’//"‘.

The orxdexr which. follows will direct respondent to review o

his records to ascertaln all nndercharges and overcharges that have
occurred since Jaouary 1, 1963 in addmtlonvto those set"forth herein
The Commission expects that when undercharges have been ascertained
respoodent will proceed. promptly, d;ligently and io good faith to
pursue all reasonmable measures to collect the undercharges.,yTheﬁ“ T
staff of the Commission will make a subsequent field investlgationf'o’:‘
into the measures taken by reSpondent and the results thereof £jhf
there is xeason to believe that reSpondent or hfs attorney has not-
been dmlzgent ox has not taken all reasonable measures torcollectj
all undercharges, or has not acted in- good falth the Comm_ssxon |
will reopen this-proceeding\for the purpose of formally*annir*ng
into the circumstances. and for the purpose of de erm;ning whether ?H

‘urther sanctions should be imposed




IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Respondent shall Pay a fine of $1 500 to this Commission oo .jfﬂm

or before the twentieth day after the effective date of this order.~

2. Respondent shall cease and desist from using fictitious

"buy and sell" transactions, such as those discloqed herein as a

cevice for evading the minimum rate oxdexrs of this Commission., _
3. Respondent shall examine his reo cords for thc period from |
January 1, 1963 to the present time, fox the purpose of ascertaining
all undercharges that have occurred, , | _

4. Within nivety days aftex the effec.ive date of this order, .
respondent snall complete the examination of kis reeords required by .
paragraph 3 of this oxder and shall file with the Commission a report «—"5f3
setting £orth all underdherges found pursuant to that examination.___ :

5. Respondent shall take. such aetion including legel action,
as may be. necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth

" herein, together with those found aftex the exrmination required by R
paragraph 3 of this order, and shall notify- the Commission in writing, ,/’/.pb
upon the consummation of such. collections, | L

6. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by-para—f*‘_
graph 5 of this order, or any part of such undercharges remain n A;,;f%fpﬁ
uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this l
oxder, reSpondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect eol-?
lection and shall file x with the Commission, on the-first Mbnday of
each month thereafter, a report of the unde“charges remainingwto be
collected and specifying the action taken to collect such under-fw

charges, and the resalt of such action until. suca undercharges have

been collected. in full or until further order of the Commissionr:_f[rii el
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7. The motion by rxespondent for immunlty'x:om penalty under

Section 3741 of the Public Utilities Code is denied

The Seeretary of the Commission is. dix ected to cause per-‘95¢ *' ;

sonal service of this order to be made‘upon reupondcnt.; The effectivc§ f

date of this oxder shall be twenty days after the complet;on of such

sexrvice.

Dated at ‘gmgwnmﬂqgl' ‘ California, :his h
/92 gay of JANUARY




